#### 502503569 09/20/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |                |  |

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| Benebe, Inc. | 09/18/2013     |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | QFT Holdings, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 129 Dishman Lane   |
| City:           | Bowling Green      |
| State/Country:  | KENTUCKY           |
| Postal Code:    | 42101              |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13671196 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2484337274 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-433-7200

Email: hgiacchetti@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright PLLC Address Line 1: 2600 W. Big Beaver

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 51953-00002        |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Steven C. Hurles   |
| Signature:              | /Steven C. Hurles/ |
| Date:                   | 09/20/2013         |
|                         |                    |

**Total Attachments: 1** source=int619A#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 031249 FRAME: 0915

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Benebe, Inc., having an address at, 3345 Claypool-Boyce Rd., Alvaton, KY 42122 ("the Assignor"), a Kentucky corporation is desirous of assigning any rights, titles or interests it may have or might have acquired in the following.: U.S. Patent Application No 13/671,196 filed on November 7, 2012 entitled "HYBRID CARBURETOR AND FUEL INJECTION ASSEMBLY FOR AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE" (hereinafter collectively the "Invention");

WHEREAS, QFT Holdings, Inc. ("the Assignee"), a Kentucky corporation having a place of business at 129 Dishman Lane, Bowling Green, KY 42101 is desirous of ensuring that QFT Holdings, Inc. has all rights, title and interest to the Invention and acquiring any part of the right, title, and interest that the Assignee does not own.

For valuable consideration that the Assignor acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee any and all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, including the right to sue for damages resulting from past infringement of the Invention, to all patent applications for the Invention in the United States and in all other countries, including any utility, continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part patent applications, and to all patents issued on the Invention in the United States and in all other countries; and hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all patents on the Invention to the Assignee.

> Maryin Benoit, President Benebe, Inc. (Assignor)

STATE OF KENTUCKY)

COUNTY OF Warren

Marcin Benait, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on his own behalf.

Jeresa L. Shreatt Notary Public: My Commission Expires 2.25-17

TERESA L. THREATT Notary Public-State at Large KENTUCKY - Notary ID # 484065 My Commission Expires February 25, 2017

> **PATENT** REEL: 031249 FRAME: 0916

RECORDED: 09/20/2013